Amending an Order in Council authorizing the Westport Coal Company (Limited) to use Water from the Granity Creek for the Purpose of generating Electricity and to erect Electric Lines within Portion of the County of Buller (Granity and Millerton).

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1925.

# Present :

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

The HONOGRABLE Six FRANCIS FALL PRESIDING IN CONCEL. TN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1923, and of every other power enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council dated the eleventh day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 68, of the fourteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, authorizing the one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, authorizing the Westport Coal Company (Limited) to take and use water from Granity Creek, in the Nelson Land District, for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect electric lines in portion of the County of Buller (Granity and Millerton) by including in the electric lines authorized therein the electric line from Millerton to the power-house on the southern bank of Mine Creek, situated in Block VI, Ngakawau Survey District, as indicated by a red line on plan marked P.W.D. 61619, de-posited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Land District of Wellington.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Cambridge Borough Council to maintain a Monument as a Permanent War Memorial.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1925.

#### Present :

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the provision and maintenance, by the Cambridge Borough Council, of a monument as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the pro-vision of such monument in that portion of the Borough of Cambridge described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

### CAMBRIDGE WAR MEMORIAL SITE.

ALL that area of land in the Auckland Land District, being part of M.R. 575, Town of Cambridge East, and bounded on the north by Queen Street, on the east by Lake Street, and on the west and south-west by Victoria Street.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# Amending Regulations under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day

of April, 1925. Present:

## THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Discharged Soldiers Settle-ment Act 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

amend, in the manner set forth in the Schedule hereto, the regulations under the said Act made on the fourth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the seventh day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

#### SCHEDULE.

1. CLAUSE 30 of the said regulations is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following words : " or in respect of the discharge or variation in the terms of any such memorandum of mortgage, or in respect of any memorial endorsed pursuant to section 15 of the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Amendment Act, 1923, on the registered copy of any lease or license, certificate of title, or other document, as the case may be."

2. The said regulations are hereby amended by inserting after clause 35 thereof the following new clause :—

"35A. The costs and fees for the preparation and completion of mortgages given by persons other than discharged soldiers as security for advances made under the said Act or its amendments shall be determined in accordance with Part I or II of the scale hereinafter set forth, as the case may require, and shall be naid by the mortgrager. and shall be paid by the mortgagor :-

- SCALE OF COSTS AND FEES FOR MORTGAGES GIVEN BY PERSONS OTHER THAN DISCHARGED SOLDIERS.
- " Part 1. Mortgages under the Land Transfer Act, 1915. "Law-costs of perusing Title and of preparing, completing, and registering mortgage (exclusive of cash dis
  - bursements, if any),-£ s. d. "For advance not exceeding £750 ... 3 3 0 " For advance exceeding  $\pounds750$  but not exceeding
  - 4 4 0 5 5

ceeding £2,500 ... "For advance exceeding £2,500 ... Provided that ceeding £2,500 .. 5 5 0
.. 6 6 0"Provided that an extra fee of 5s. may be charged where a solicitor not residing in the registration centre employs an agent to register the mortgage.

Part II. Mortgages under the Deeds Registration Act, 1908.

- " Law-costs of perusing title and of preparing, completing, and registering mortgage (exclusive of cash disbursements, if any),---£ s. d.
  - 4 4 0
  - £1.000 4 14 6 .. "For advance exceeding £1,000 but not ex-.. 5 5 0

ceeding £2,500  $\dots 6 \cdot 6 \cdot 0$ "For advance exceeding £2,500  $\dots 7 \cdot 7 \cdot 7 \cdot 0$ "Provided that an extra fee of 5s. may be charged where a solicitor not residing in the registration centre employs an agent to register the mortgage."

3. Clause 36 of the said regulations is hereby amended by adding after paragraph (d) thereof the following new paragraph

(e.) For the purposes of this clause an instalment shall be deemed to have been paid within the afore-said period of fourteen days if within that period it is in course of transmission by post to the Receiver of Land Revenue, though not actually received by him."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending the Description of Motutara Domain, North Auckland Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of April, 1925.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by an Order in Council dated the sixteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and gazetted on the eighteenth day of that month (hereinafter referred to as the said Order in Council), a Domain Beard was approximated to have approximately the the a Domain Board was appointed to have control of the Motutara